

Suite 200 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Washington, DC 20006-3402

Brian Hurh 202.973.4279 tel 202.973.4499 fax

brianhurh@dwt.com

April 20, 2009

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Division 180 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re: ALEC, Inc. Case No. 09-289-TP-ATA

Dear Docket Clerk:

On behalf of ALEC, Inc. ("ALEC"), I am submitting certain revised tariff pages in response to the Commission's Information Request dated April 9, 2009, sent via email by Doug Wile of the Commission's Utilities Department, in association with the above-captioned proceeding. For convenience, I have attached a copy of the Information Request, along with the revised tariff pages to update ALEC's current tariff on file.¹

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.

Sincerely,

Brian J. Hurh

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Counsel for ALEC, Inc.

Enclosures

¹ ALEC filed a detariffing application in compliance with the Commission's order in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD on April 1, 2009 to detariff non-residential Tier 2 services.

Information Request

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Company: ALEC, INC.

Request No. 1

Case No: 09-289-TP-ATA

Requested By: Doug Wile

Date Submitted: 4/9/2009

Date Required: 4/16/2009

Service: Detariffing

Case No. 09-289-TP-ATA

While perusing your original tariff dated 2/13/2009 in regards to the detariffing order I encountered two items that should be addressed in this case as follows:

- 1. Original Page 19, paragraph 2.18, dated February 13, 2006: The return check charge has to be reasonable and similar to other companies. As such, the 5% of the amount due should be deleted.
- 2. Original Page 56, paragraph 4.1.2, dated February 13, 2006:
 All these options should be detariffed other than Call Waiting and Caller ID. They are Tier 2 services.

Effective: April 20, 2009

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

2. REGULATIONS

2.18. Returned Check Charge

A fee of \$20.00 may be charged for each check, draft, or electronic funds transfer submitted by the customer to the Company which is a financial institution refuses to honor.

2.19. Service Implementation

Absent a promotional offering, service implementation charges of \$15.00 per service, order will apply to new service orders or to orders to change existing service for the Company's services listed.

2.20 Reconnection Charge

A reconnection fee of \$25.00 per occurrence may be charged when service isreestablished for customers who have been disconnected for nonpayment. The reconnection fee will be listed on the customers disconnection notice, and is payable at the time that the restoration of suspended service and facilities is arranged. If a customer premises visit is required, an additional fee may be charged.

2.21 Late Payment Charge

The Company will assess a late payment charge equal to of 1.5% of any past due balance that exceeds 30 days. A late payment penalty will be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services.

2.22 Operator Service Rules

The company will enforce the operator service rules specified by the Commission and by the FCC.

Issued: April 20, 2009

By:

Regulatory Director 250 West Main Street, Suite 1920 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

4. RATES AND CHARGES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

4.1	Local Exchange Service			Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>
	4.1.1.	Busi	iness Exchange Access Line Service	"	
		A.	First Line	\$50.00	\$35.00
		B.	Each Additional Line	\$50.00	\$35.00
	4.1.2.	Optional Features			
		A.	Monthly Rate Per Access Line		
			1. Call Waiting		\$ 4.40
			2. Caller ID		\$10.00

Issued: <u>April 20, 2009</u> By:

Effective: April 20, 2009

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/20/2009 2:47:28 PM

in

Case No(s). 09-0289-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Tariff Revision Response to Information Request No 1 electronically filed by Mr. Brian J Hurh on behalf of ALEC, Inc.